

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY DEFENSE CENTER
AND OTHER ADVOCATES FOR FAMILIES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

TACY F. FLINT*
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
TERESA L. REUTER
NICHOLAS K. TYGESSON
RACHEL R. GOLDBERG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 14, 2015

* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

Additional *amici curiae*:

New York University School of Law Family
Defense Clinic

Youth, Rights and Justice

Family Advocacy Movement

University of the District of Columbia David A.
Clarke School of Law General Practice Clinic
and its Director, Matthew I. Fraidin

Tanya Asim Cooper, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATEMENTS TO MANDATORY RE- PORTERS WHO ARE INVESTIGATING ABUSE ARE TESTIMONIAL	6
II. CHILDREN'S STATEMENTS TO TEACHERS ABOUT ABUSE ARE OFTEN HIGHLY UNRELIABLE.....	14
A. Children Are Susceptible To Suggestion .	15
B. Teachers Face Special Challenges In Eliciting Statements About Abuse From Children.....	19
C. The Questioning Of L.P. Is A Case Study In What Not To Do.....	21
III. IMMUNIZING STATEMENTS TO MAN- DATORY REPORTERS FROM CON- FRONTATION WILL DESTROY FAMI- LIES AND HARM CHILDREN	23
A. False Convictions Cause Profound Psy- chological Harm To Children.....	25
B. Immunizing Unreliable Statements From Confrontation Could Have Collat- eral Effects In Civil Proceedings	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re C.B.</i> , 574 So. 2d 1369 (Miss. 1990).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dupuy v. McDonald</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	28
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Gersper v. Ashtabula Cnty. Children Servs. Bd.</i> , 570 N.E.2d 1120 (Ohio 1991).....	8
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)....	6
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 982 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)	26
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..	16
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	15, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	28
<i>Rivera v. Marcus</i> , 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	28
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 808 N.E.2d 861 (Ohio 2004)	8
STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421.....	4, 9, 13, 15
131 Ohio Sess. Laws 632-33 (1965)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Susan Badeau et al., <i>A Child's Journey Through the Child Welfare System, in Child Welfare Law and Practice</i> 341 (Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie eds., 2010).....	27
Stephen J. Ceci & Maggie Bruck, <i>Jeopardy in the Courtroom</i> (2009).....	17, 22, 23
Stephen J. Ceci & Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33 (2000)	17, 18, 20, 21
Barbara Daly, <i>Willful Child Abuse and State Reporting Statutes</i> , 23 U. Miami L. Rev. 283 (1969).....	10, 11
Ann M. Haralambie & Lauren Adams, <i>Interviewing and Counseling Legal Clients Who Are Children, in Child Welfare Law and Practice</i> 111 (Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie eds., 2010)	20
Michael E. Lamb et al., <i>A Structured Forensic Interview Protocol Improves the Quality and Informativeness of Investigative Interviews with Children</i> , 31 Child Abuse & Negl. 1201 (2007)	17, 18
Thomas D. Lyon, <i>Investigative Interviewing of the Child, in Child Welfare Law and Practice</i> 87 (Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie eds., 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Allan H. McCoid, <i>The Battered Child and Other Assaults Upon the Family: Part One</i> , 50 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1965)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John E. B. Myers, <i>Children in Court, in Child Welfare Law and Practice</i> 641 (Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie eds., 2010).....	15, 16, 19, 20
Sarah O'Neill & Rachel Zajac, <i>Preparing Children for Cross-Examination</i> , 19 Psych. Pub. Pol. & L. 307 (2013).....	22
Monrad Paulsen et al., <i>Child Abuse Reporting Laws—Some Legislative History</i> , 34 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 482 (1966).....	10
Debra A. Poole & Michael E. Lamb, <i>Investigative Interviews of Children: A Guide for Helping Professionals</i> (1998)	16, 17, 18, 19
Alan Sussman, <i>Reporting Child Abuse: A Review of the Literature</i> , 8 Fam. L.Q. 245 (1974).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Arax, 'After 15 Years I Finally Had Gotten Justice', L.A. Times, May 27, 1999, http://articles.latimes.com/1999/may/27/news/mn-41527	25
David Ashenfelter, 'I'm Missing 16 Years of My Life' Prison Nightmare Ends After Daughter Recants Tale of Rape, Detroit Free Press, Sept. 13, 2005, http://www.iippi.org/forum/viewtopic.php?t=3300&p=3954	25
John Johnson, <i>Testimony in Child Abuse Case Recanted</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 13, 2004, http://articles.latimes.com/2004/jan/13/local/me-stoll13	18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Maggie Jones, <i>Who Was Abused?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Sept. 19, 2004, http://www.nytimes.com/2004/09/19/magazine/19KIDSL.html?pagewanted=print&position=&_r=0	25, 26
Kimberley Sevcik, <i>Mean Justice's Dirty Tricks</i> , Rolling Stone, 2005, http://truthinjustice.org/ed-jagels.htm	25
